

No. 14-745

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERTO VELASCO-GIRON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Charles Roth  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
208 South LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60604

Brian J. Murray  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker Dr.  
Suite 3500  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 782-3939  
bjmurray@jonesday.com

APRIL 15, 2015

Rajeev Muttreja  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st St.  
New York, NY 10017

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
A. The Circuits Are Deeply and Ir- revocably Divided Over the Board’s Methodology .....	3
B. There is a Broad, Mature Split on the Scope of “Sexual Abuse of a Minor.” .....	5
II. THE BIA’S RECENT <i>ESQUIVEL-</i> <i>QUINTANA</i> DECISION DOES NOT LESEN THE NEED FOR REVIEW .....	7
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE SIGNIFICANT .....	9
IV. THE GOVERNMENT IS WRONG ON THE MERITS.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010) .....	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	7
<i>Contreras v. Holder</i> , 754 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaiskov v. Holder</i> , 567 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Gattem v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>In re Brieva-Perez</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 766 (BIA 2005) .....	7
<i>In re Esquivel-Quintana</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 469 (BIA 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 991 (BIA 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	11
<i>Lara-Ruiz v. INS</i> , 241 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	6
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	7
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	12
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications</i> <i>Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	8
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) .....	11
<i>Sharashidze v. Gonzales</i> , 480 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ascencion-Carrera</i> , 413 F. App'x 549 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>United States v. Caceres-Olla</i> , 738 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>United States v. Chavarriya-Mejia</i> , 367 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Medina-Villa</i> , 567 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Miranda-Herrera</i> , 570 F. App'x 634 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>United States v. Rangel-Castaneda</i> , 709 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 711 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Vargas v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 451 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....	1, 4, 6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	3, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
California Penal Code § 261.5(c).....	1, 10
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2.....	6, 7
